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Management Commentary

These consolidated financial statements present the assets, liabilities, fund balances, revenues, 
expenses and cash flows of The Governing Council of The Salvation Army in Canada (“The Sal-
vation Army” or “the Army” or “the Council”) and all of the entities it controls for the year ended 
March 31, 2025. The financial statements were audited by KPMG LLP, Licensed Public Accoun-
tants, who issued their opinion on them on June 25, 2025.

This management commentary is provided to enhance readers’ understanding of the financial 
statements and the notes which accompany them. It highlights key financial results for the year, 
as well as key features of The Salvation Army’s policy and internal control framework. This frame-
work helps to provide assurance that the financial statements can be relied upon.

Financial Highlights for the Year Ended March 31, 2025

Introduction

Revenue and Expenses

Consolidated revenues declined by 1% during the year, from $1,190.2 million in the year ended 
March 31, 2024 (“fiscal 2024”) to $1,172.9 million in the year ended March 31, 2025 (“fiscal 2025”). 
The most significant factor contributing to this decline was a decrease in investment income, 
which ended the year at $136.8 million, a decrease of $44.4 million from the prior year. These re-
turns are quite volatile year over year and as such, the Army takes a long-term approach to the 
management of investments and use of investment income, as described in the securities section 
of this report. Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets also contributed to the decline, moving 
from $59.3 million in fiscal 2024 to $30.0 million at the end of fiscal 2025. This number can also 
vary from year to year, depending on the number and value of disposals.

Conversely, revenue derived from government funding saw significant growth, increasing by 
10.6% year over year from $440.5 million in fiscal 2024 to $487.4 million in fiscal 2025, to support 
an increase in services provided, particularly in our residential and health care related programs.

The Army continues to experience strong results from the sale of donated goods, which ended 
the year with revenues of $187.6 million compared to $184.9 million in the prior year. The impact of 
inflation on the rising cost of consumer goods has led to increased patronage in our thrift stores. 

Revenue derived from charitable donations has also increased slightly over the prior year, with 
revenues of $249.4 million recorded at March 31, 2025. Charitable donations are comprised of 
several categories, the most significant of which are the National Red Shield Appeal, the Army’s 
primary fundraising appeal, which saw a record $62.2 million raised in fiscal 2025, and legacy 
donations, which recorded results of $65.4 million, an increase of 5.7% over the prior year.

Consolidated expenses rose 3.4% during the year, from $1,005.3 million in fiscal 2024 to $1,042.0 
million in fiscal 2025. The most significant increase relates to spending on charitable programs 
and services, which increased 3.2%, from $674.9 million in 2024 to $696.8 million in 2025. Addic-
tions, corrections and residential programs saw the highest increases, with growth of 8.3% which 
is correlated to increases in government funding received for these programs. 

i



Financial Position

Total assets increased by 4.0% during the year, or $103.3 million, primarily due to growth in the 
investment portfolio and additions to tangible and intangible capital assets, primarily land and 
buildings for use in the Army’s programs, which increased 4.8% and 10.8% respectively. Total li-
abilities increased by 47.7%, from $368.2 million to $543.9 million, largely due to an increase in 
future pension and other retirement benefits. Additional details on this change are noted below 
under the heading of Future Pension and Other Retirement Benefits.

Fund balances decreased by 3.3%, from $2,207.8 million to $2,135.4 million, driven primarily by 
the change in operating fund balance, which declined from $360.0 million to $222.9 million, large-
ly because of the changes to the future pension and other retirement benefits. This decline was 
offset by a change in capital assets which increased from $747.9 million in fiscal 2024 to $844.3 
million in fiscal 2025.

The Salvation Army’s target is to maintain sufficient unrestricted operating fund balances to 
meet expenses for a period of at least 90 days. At March 2025, the total operating fund balances 
of $222.9 million represents sufficient funds to meet 82 days (fiscal 2024 – 131 days) of expenses 
on a consolidated basis. This is a planned reduction as a result of the Army’s commitment to im-
proving officer compensation and retirement benefits, and the Army is committed to rebuilding 
unrestricted operating fund balances to meet the 90 day target as soon as possible. 

Securities

Other than with respect to Grace Communities Corporation and the Bermuda Corporation, man-
agement of investments is centralized in the General Investment Fund (“the Fund”), which holds 
the Army’s accumulated operating funds, endowments and long-term funds with both internal 
and external restrictions. Interest is paid to the constituent accounts based on prevailing market 
rates for similar financial instruments available in the market. Net revenue from the Fund is used 
to make allocations to operating units for programs and services, as well as for the operations of 
Territorial Headquarters and Divisional Headquarters. 

Allocations from investment earnings are based on a spending policy tied to long-term expected 
rates of return. This approach has the benefit of providing a more stable and predictable level of 
funding from year to year, mitigating the inherent volatility in capital markets. During fiscal 2025, 
the Territorial Management Board approved the withdrawal of $127.0 million from the investment 
earnings reserve to fund operations, as well as support the improvements to the officer compen-
sation and retirement benefits plan. Based on advice from its Investment Committee, the Army 
strives to maintain a reserve between 25% and 33% of the value of the Fund. At year-end, the re-
serve stood at $492.0 million (fiscal 2024- $515.7 million). This represents 30% of the value of the 
Fund, compared to 33% on March 31, 2024.

The Fund is managed by external investment managers in accordance with a Statement of In-
vestment Policy (a copy of the policy can be found at https://salvationarmy.ca/news-and-media/
reports-and-statements). The policy establishes constraints with respect to asset classes, types 
of investment instruments, quality and size of holdings, as well as prohibiting investment in com-
panies whose primary business is the manufacture, distribution or promotion of alcohol, tobacco, 
marijuana, pornography, gaming, gaming facilities or armaments and companies that are known 
to disregard human rights and/or environmental concerns. In addition, the Army encourages its 
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investment managers to become signatories to the United Nations Principles for Responsible 
Investment and requires them to report on how they incorporate environmental, social and gov-
ernance (“ESG”) issues into their management of the Army’s funds.

The Fund’s investment objective is preservation of real (inflation-adjusted) asset value plus a 
3.5% annual rate of return, gross of fees, before the impact of withdrawals, over a four-year period. 
In the four-year period ending March 31, 2025, the Fund earned an average annual return of 6.5% 
on a nominal basis, or 2.4% on an inflation-adjusted basis.

The Investment Committee continues to monitor the performance of the fund and remains fo-
cused on long-term performance to meet the Army’s needs, with no plans to make any significant 
changes in the asset mix at this time.

Membership of the Investment Committee at March 2025 is set out in the table below.

iii
* Denotes volunteer member.



Future Pension and Other Retirement Benefits

The financial statements reflect actuarial estimates of the Army’s liability of $294.3 million for 
future pension and retirement benefits as of March 31, 2025, compared to $96.1 million as of 
March 31, 2024. This liability is related to accrued benefits for commissioned officers and auxil-
iary-captains, with the significant change during the year largely resulting from improvements 
in benefits.

There is no liability for employees, other than commissioned officers and auxiliary-captains, as 
noted below, as they either participate in a group registered retirement savings plan sponsored 
by the Army or in multi-employer plans under which the Army’s contributions are expensed as 
they are made.

Benefits for commissioned officers and auxiliary-captains are provided through two plans. The 
Officers’ Retirement Plan is a defined benefit pension plan registered with the Financial Services 
Regulatory Authority of Ontario. This plan provides basic pension benefits. The supplementary 
plan provides additional pension benefits, health care for retirees, and certain lump sum grants 
paid at the date of retirement.

Actuarial valuations for both plans are performed at least every three years. The Officers’ Re-
tirement Plan, which is funded through a pension trust fund held by CIBC Mellon as trustee, was 
last valued for funding purposes as of March 31, 2022. At that time, the Plan had a surplus, mea-
sured on a going concern basis (i.e., assuming continued operations of the pension plan), of $50.7 
million or 28.4%, and a surplus of $45.6 million or 24.9% on a solvency basis (i.e., assuming the 
pension plan was wound up on the valuation date). 

The main reason for the difference relates to the discount rates used for the respective valua-
tions, which were 4.7% per annum for the accounting valuation at March 31, 2025 and 5.8% per 
annum for the going concern funding valuation at March 31, 2022. The discount rate for the ac-
counting valuation reflects the yield on high quality corporate bonds whereas the discount rate 
for the going concern funding valuation reflects the long-term expected rate of return on assets 
(including the higher returns expected on allocations to equities and asset classes other than 
bonds). A higher discount rate results in a lower liability, and vice versa, all other factors being 
equal.

During the year ended March 31, 2025, The Salvation Army did not make any contributions to 
the pension trust; however, contributions were resumed in April 2025 to help fund the increased 
benefits.

The supplementary plan was also last valued at March 31, 2022. At that time, the liability for sup-
plementary benefits had an estimated value of $97.9 million, the annual service cost to accrue 
benefits for active officers was $0.9 million and the annual expected decrease in the liability for 
benefit payments to retired officers was $4.1 million. No assets have been specifically set aside to 
fund these benefits; however, the Army maintains sufficient funds in the General Investment Fund 
to cover its endowments and other restricted fund balances, as well as its estimated obligation 
for future pension and other retirement future benefits.
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The Salvation Army Canada and Bermuda Territory is part of a worldwide organization, at work 
in 134 countries. Its operations are directed by the General from International Headquarters in 
London, England. The General is elected by senior Army leaders around the world. He/she gives 
oversight to the international work and appoints senior leaders in each territory.

In Canada, The Governing Council of The Salvation Army in Canada, a corporation established by 
Federal Act of Parliament in 1909, administers the temporal affairs of the Army, and most assets 
used in its operations are held by the Governing Council. In contrast, spiritual and denomina-
tional affairs are the purview of the Territorial Commander, who operates under a Memorandum 
of Appointment from the General, guided by international Orders and Regulations, and with the 
advice of the Spiritual & Denominational Affairs Board.

The Governing Council is a charitable organization, registered with Canada Revenue Agency, and 
operating units are registered as associated charities of the Council. 

Under the legislation incorporating the Governing Council, it has between three and five mem-
bers who serve by virtue of the positions to which they have been appointed by the General. 
Unlike conventional not-for-profit corporations, the Governing Council has no directors; mem-
bers fulfil the roles typically played by both members and directors in other not-for-profit cor-
porations. The Governing Council fulfils the roles and responsibilities normally associated with 
corporate boards of directors.

The Governing Council maintains control over related corporations primarily through appoint-
ment of their boards of directors or trustees. In addition to boards of incorporated entities, the 
Governing Council has, through by-law provisions, created boards with delegated responsibility 
for certain governance functions for specific large or complex institutions, typically with the Gov-
erning Council maintaining certain reserve powers.

Governance
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Long-Term Debt

The Salvation Army avoids debt financing, except for the acquisition and/or development of tan-
gible capital assets used in its operations. Total loans and mortgages payable of $51.6 million 
(comprised of $39.5 million long-term and $12.1 million short-term) decreased by $1.6 million 
during the past year. 



Governing Council
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Territorial Management Board 
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Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing financial reporting, including the quality and in-
tegrity of The Salvation Army’s financial statements and disclosures, internal control over the finan-
cial reporting process, and legal and regulatory requirements.

The Committee reviews the audited consolidated financial statements and assesses:

	 • the quality and appropriateness of the principles and policies used in preparing the state-
                ments, including any changes in accounting principles and/or policies that are proposed; 
	 • significant estimates used in preparing the financial statements; and 
	 • significant variances from plans or comparable results of prior periods.

The Committee discusses the financial statements and auditors’ report with the external auditors 
and management and recommends the approval of the statements to the Governing Council.

The Committee is responsible for oversight of The Salvation Army’s relationship with the external 
auditor and recommends the appointment or replacement of the external auditor to the Governing 
Council as well as the proposed compensation for the services to be provided.
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* Denotes independent members.
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The Committee is responsible for oversight of management’s establishment of an adequate system 
of internal control over financial reporting, considers the integrity of the financial reporting process, 
and discusses significant financial risk exposures. The Audit Committee also oversees the perfor-
mance of the internal audit department (see section on Internal Control below).

The Committee has been established with both independent volunteers and two members of man-
agement. Although members of the finance and internal audit teams attend meetings to provide staff 
support, the Committee also meets independently with the external auditors and internal auditor, 
without members of management present.

Audit Committee



The development of fiscal strategy and budgetary planning is taken very seriously by the Gov-
erning Council and Territorial Management Board.

The overall fiscal strategy is approved in the fall and guides the process and expected outcomes 
for the coming year commencing April 1.

A centrally coordinated budgetary planning process is in place in which teams comprised of fi-
nance department staff are assigned to all budget owners to complete the detailed calculations 
on their behalf and based on their plans for the coming year. This information is then used to de-
velop five-year forward forecasts that are used to help management see the impact of strategies 
to be pursued in the coming year and ensure that corrective action is taken at an appropriate 
time when forecasts show any evidence of financial unsustainability.

Monthly reporting of actual results compared to budget to date is provided to budget owners, 
reporting at a high level is distributed to senior management across the organization three times 
per year and is discussed at a meeting of the Territorial Management Board. A consolidated bud-
get is prepared based on a bottom-up analysis and management reviews a quarterly comparison 
of the consolidated budget to actual financial performance. These monthly and quarterly reviews 
of budget to actual performance are critical to identify issues and make course corrections that 
can respond appropriately to economic conditions and their impact on the Army’s revenue and 
expense streams.

Principle:
All of The Salvation Army’s resources are for mission advancement.

Implications:
Funds should be used in the most efficient manner to achieve maximum mission effectiveness. 
Programs and services that are not meeting mission objectives should be evaluated to deter-
mine if funds could better be used elsewhere.

Fiscal Strategy & Budgetary Planning

Financial Management

x

• Mission

The Army has a strong financial policy environment. Operating policies provide the framework 
within which designated management staff may approve expenditures, including dollar limits by 
type of expenditure, and the thresholds beyond which additional approval is required, either by 
more senior staff, corporate officers, or specific committees. A staff expense policy sets out the 
rules governing expenditures for which staff may be reimbursed (including reasonable limits on 
expense amounts).

The Army has adopted a series of principles that create a framework for resource allocation. 
These principles are:



• Stewardship

Principle:
The resources we use to accomplish the mission are entrusted to us first by God and we must 
use them to honour Him. These resources include people and money. We also recognize that we 
have an obligation to donors, funders, clients, staff, members, and other stakeholders to ensure 
that resources are used efficiently and effectively to maximize mission outcomes and comply 
with the purposes for which they have been given to us.

Implications:
We will manage financial resources carefully, ensuring that we can provide a full account of how 
they have been used and what has been accomplished. We will attract and retain mission-fo-
cused, talented, and committed staff to ensure that we can realize effective mission outcomes.

Principle:
The cost of every operation should be fully disclosed in its financial statements.

Implications:
Where operating units are not self-supporting, the total cost of operations can only be under-
stood if all subsidies, grants, and allocations are explicitly recognized.

Principle:
Corps (congregations) should be self-supporting.

Implications:
The nature of some corps and the economics of the communities they serve is that they will not 
be able to be fully self-supporting, despite the commitment of their officers and congregations. 
Every corps should, however, to the greatest extent possible raise its own support and reduce 
its dependence on other parts of the Army. Whenever possible, corps should be able to demon-
strate a greater degree of self-support today than yesterday.

Community and social services programs are not expected to be self-supporting; we believe 
that it is reasonable to ask governments, corporations, and members of the public to assist us 
by providing financial resources to fund the important work we do to help the needy and vul-
nerable in our society. We do not, however, expect them to fund the evangelical mission under-
taken in our corps; that work should be funded by Salvationists and other revenues.

xi

• Disclosure

• Self-support



Principle:
The resources available to fund administrative costs in the territory should not be dependent 
on divisional boundaries and subject to regional economic variances.

Implications:
All territorial and divisional administration in Canada is funded centrally. This ensures that the 
costs of administration are kept at a reasonable level and that budgetary allocations are based 
on a case for support, rather than the funds that can be generated in a particular division. Al-
locations to THQ and DHQ entities are based on a variety of factors, such as mandate and role, 
size, complexity, geography, etc.

It is important to keep administrative costs at a reasonable level and not to allow them to grow 
unchecked. The present target is that THQ and DHQ administrative costs do not exceed 10% of 
the total budget of the territory. 

Principle:
Public funds should be used for community and social services work, rather than for work that 
would be undertaken as a natural expression of congregational or denominational life.

Implications:
When funds are allocated to a corps, they must be justified by virtue of demonstrable commu-
nity services work performed by the corps.

When costs are allocated from the corps to its related community and social services oper-
ations, it must be on a reasonable and defensible basis, such as hours worked for personnel 
costs, the market value of space occupied, etc.

Principle:
The fundamental financial goal of every operating unit should be to achieve a break-even po-
sition over the long term, that is, that expenses will not be greater than the revenues available 
to fund them.

Implications:
Agreement to the principle does not mean that there should never be a surplus or deficit 
in any particular year. What it does mean is that a surplus or deficit should only be planned 
for in the sense that it helps achieve an agreed upon purpose for the long-term or to allow 
time to deal with unexpected circumstances.

xii
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• Public funds

• Administration



• Fundraising

• Transparency

We believe that there are five key indicators which indicate financial viability.

1. Adequate Cash Flow. Cash flow is judged to be adequate if it allows the unit to meet its 
   operating costs when they are incurred without overdrafts. 

2. Adequate Capital Reserves. Adequate reserves are held to meet capital maintenance and
    replacement costs. 

3. Adequate Working Capital. Operating fund balances are at a level to fund at least 90 days’ 
    operating expenses.

4. Long Term Balanced Budget. Over the long-term, revenues meet or exceed expenses. 

5. Meeting Reasonable Costs. An operating unit is able to meet reasonable costs of operations, 
    including paying competitive wages.

Only when operations meet these five conditions can they be properly assessed to be finan-
cially viable, and only when an operation is financially viable can its mission be viable. Mission 
viability is the goal and financial viability is a necessary means to that end.

Principle:
Fundraising costs should be kept to the minimum level necessary to raise the required funds.

Implications:
Fundraising costs are tied to measurable results that provide a reasonable return on invest-
ment over the long term.

Principle:
Disclosure of relevant information is essential to good financial management. To make appro-
priate decisions, stakeholders need to understand the facts.

Implications:
Disclosure of relevant financial information at corps and institutions, divisional and territorial 
headquarters is essential to mission-effective decision making with respect to the allocation of 
resources.

Every Salvation Army entity should publish relevant and timely financial information to its key 
stakeholders to facilitate their understanding and support.
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Internal Controls

The Salvation Army has a strong internal control environment to protect its assets and facilitate 
accuracy in financial reporting.

Accounting, payroll and financial reporting functions are centralized in the finance department, 
with staff primarily located in Calgary, Toronto and St. John’s. Only two ministry units perform 
their own accounting and three perform their own payroll functions due to exceptional circum-
stances.

Ministry unit leaders have financial management responsibilities, but all transaction processing, 
including final authorization of disbursements, is performed by the finance department.

Separate accounting records and financial reporting are maintained for each division and min-
istry unit, but bank accounts are consolidated, with access controlled by the finance department.

Electronic workflows are used to process accounts payable and staff expense claims. The sys-
tem ensures that all payables are reviewed both in the finance department and by the individu-
als with expenditure approval authority in the division or ministry unit before being processed 
for payment. A similar system is in place for payroll processing.

xiv

Principle:
Funds should be reserved for periods when unforeseen events result in expenses being greater 
than revenues.

Implications:
Each operating entity is expected to maintain sufficient and uncommitted working capital or oper-
ating fund balance to be able to meet at least 90 days’ expenses. This provides a source of funds in 
the event of a significant unplanned reduction in revenue so that the entity can have sufficient time 
to adjust its expenses to match the new reduced revenue level or seek new sources of revenue. It 
also provides a cushion in the event of significant unplanned expenses.

Principle:
To achieve the best mission outcomes for the Army, the work of resource allocation should 
be undertaken by THQ, DHQs and ministry units with as much collaboration as possible.

Implications:
The budgetary planning process requires a partnership between THQ, DHQs and ministry units 
to ensure that operating, capital, and cash flow budgets prepared at all levels of the organiza-
tion accurately reflect the underlying plans that advance the mission.

This collaboration is achieved through utilizing all possible opportunities for input into the pro-
cess and ensuring good communication throughout.

• Collaboration

• Working Capital



The Audit Committee is responsible to oversee management’s establishment of an adequate 
system of internal controls and procedures and effective performance of those internal controls 
and procedures. The Committee considers the integrity of the financial reporting processes and 
controls, discusses significant financial risk exposures and reviews the overall process manage-
ment has taken to identify the principal risks affecting financial reporting, monitor, control and 
report such exposures.

The Audit Committee oversees the performance of the internal audit department. In this regard, 
the Committee reviews the charter, activities, staffing and organizational structure of the inter-
nal audit function; reviews and approves the annual work plan, its scope and link with organiza-
tional risk assessments, and all major changes to the plan.

The internal audit department provides an independent and objective assurance and consulting 
function to improve the operations of The Salvation Army. It conducts audits and other engage-
ments to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of the organization’s governance, risk man-
agement and internal control.

In addition to Canadian external and internal audits, The Salvation Army is also subject to periodic 
audits by an audit team from its International Headquarters in London, England. The most recent 
audit was conducted in 2024, covering the period from April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2023. The report did 
not contain any recommendations for improvements in controls over financial reporting.

Risk

An enterprise risk management (“ERM”) function is in place, overseen by the Risk Committee, 
which is chaired by the Chief Secretary. The Chief Risk Officer (“CRO”) is accountable to the com-
mittee and the office of the Chief Secretary, providing leadership, innovation, governance and 
management to the Army’s enterprise-wide risk management activities.

Through the ERM department, expertise and support is provided to the Risk Committee and 
senior management, ensuring the development, implementation and ongoing review of a best 
practice ERM framework and the application of the International Organization for Standards ISO 
31000 risk management standard across the Army.

The Chief Risk Officer makes a formal presentation to the Audit Committee at least once per year 
and provides a written update for every meeting of the Audit Committee.

Code of Conduct and Whistleblower Policy

Both a code of conduct (https://salvationist.ca/files/salvationarmy/docs/policy/code_of_conduct_2019.
pdf) and a whistleblower policy (https://salvationarmy.ca/why-us/accountability/whistleblower-policy) 
are in place. The former sets out expectations for behavior by all staff and volunteers, while the 
latter provides a mechanism for making anonymous complaints when violations of the code and 
other key policies are observed. The Salvation Army takes violations of the code of conduct seri-
ously. All complaints are thoroughly investigated, and an annual report is submitted to both the 
Audit Committee and the Governing Council. During the year ended March 2025, no complaints 
were received with respect to alleged breaches by individuals who had an oversight role in finan-
cial reporting.
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Staff Compensation

The Salvation Army employs over 500 commissioned officers and over 10,000 employees. The 
compensation package for all commissioned officers includes housing and utilities, a leased vehi-
cle or vehicle allowance, and a cash allowance based on years of service. The cost of allowances 
and benefits provided to senior officers is significantly lower than compensation paid to exec-
utives in other not-for-profit organizations for positions of comparable responsibility. The total 
employment income for income tax purposes reported in calendar 2024 for the six most senior 
commissioned officers of The Salvation Army in Canada (including cash, as well as housing, auto-
mobile and other benefits), ranged from $58,950 to $90,049, with an average of $66,710.

The size and scope of The Salvation Army’s operations result in a level of complexity that re-
quires the hiring of skilled professional and technical staff in a variety of disciplines. These sal-
aries are typically less than comparable positions in the for-profit sector. However, significant 
competition exists for professional staff in the not-for-profit sector. As a result, compensation in 
the not-for-profit sector has increased in recent years in order to attract and retain the requisite 
expertise. The Army’s goal is to be at the 50th percentile of the market based on analysis provided 
by a third-party service provider.

In the 2024 calendar year, there were 397 employees, which represents about 4% of the total 
workforce, whose total employment income (including salaries and benefits) reported for income 
tax purposes was above $100,000, compared with 331 in 2023. It should be noted that a number 
of these additional positions added during 2024 are for temporary contract staff who are in-
volved in information technology projects. 

xvi

Paying competitive salaries to attract the right people is a key ingredient to long-term organiza-
tional performance and success. At the same time, we are also concerned about keeping admin-
istrative costs at a reasonable level to maximize funds available for direct service delivery. The 
Salvation Army strives to employ highly qualified people, while at the same time managing its 
resources in a prudent manner.



Fundraising

For over 100 years, faithful donors have helped The Salvation Army carry on its tradition of car-
ing for vulnerable men, women and children in Canada, Bermuda and around the world. The 
Salvation Army is deeply grateful for their generosity and for the trust they have shown in us to 
use their contributions wisely.

Most fundraising costs are incurred by territorial and divisional headquarters. During the year, 
these costs were $27.2 million, compared to $26.4 million last year. As a proportion of charitable 
donations, these costs represented 10.9% in 2025, compared with an average of 10.5% over the 
last five years.  

It should be noted, however, that all ministry unit operating costs are classified into a specific pro-
gram or service area; as a result, there may be some fundraising costs incurred at the ministry 
unit level that are included in programs and services in these financial statements.

The Salvation Army’s results compare favourably to the Canada Revenue Agency upper limit of 
35% and by comparison to other large, national charities. At the same time, it should be recog-
nized that the “fundraising costs as a proportion of charitable donations” measure has several 
limitations as an indicator of effectiveness for a number of reasons.  

First, no donations of materials or services are recognized in these financial statements, even 
though costs are incurred in obtaining these donations.  

Second, as the name implies, some of the activities these costs represent relate to general mar-
keting and communication functions, rather than fundraising activities.  

Third, the costs of the planned giving program and expenses related to the generation of planned 
gifts, particularly legacies and estates, are generally not incurred in the same year in which the 
revenues occur.  

Fourth, fundraising effectiveness may not be optimized by low fundraising costs as a greater 
fundraising investment may yield proportionately larger donations. The Salvation Army reviews 
its fundraising efforts on an ongoing basis with an objective to find the right balance between 
effectiveness and efficiency of its fundraising activities.

Costs of Administration

Many stakeholders are interested in how much a charity spends on its administration and man-
agement versus programs and services. The Salvation Army currently classifies all activities and 
functions at the operating unit level as programs and services. Headquarters operating costs re-
flect the administrative activities performed at the territorial and divisional headquarters, which 
includes centralized human resources, information technology, accounting and payroll functions, 
among others. Over the five-year period ended March 2025, territorial and divisional headquar-
ters operating costs, other than those expenses related directly to program and services provision 
or support, such as the development of program resources, represented, on average, 8% of total 
expenses.
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While this is low by comparison to many other charities, The Salvation Army cautions stakeholders 
with respect to the conclusions they may draw based on this single indicator. First, all ministry unit 
operating costs are classified into a specific program or service area; as a result, there are some 
costs of administration that are currently classified as charitable programs and services. Second, 
while it is generally true that costs of administration represent an indicator of overall efficiency, it 
does not necessarily measure effectiveness of program outcomes. Third, this indicator does not 
provide a reasonable comparator across organizations. Typically, smaller organizations lack the 
economies of scale that help larger organizations achieve lower ratios, while fundraising organiza-
tions will tend to have lower ratios than charities delivering services.

Administration and management functions are as essential to effective outcomes as direct pro-
grams and services. Without them, charities such as The Salvation Army would achieve much less. 
As a result, undue focus on minimizing administration and management costs can have a negative 
impact on operations including service delivery.

The Salvation Army is committed to ensuring that its administrative costs remain appropriate for 
the size and complexity of the organization and to effectively support its varied programs and 
service delivery.  

Privacy
 
The Salvation Army is committed to protecting the privacy of its donors, customers, clients, vol-
unteers, employees, and members, and is always concerned with treating personal information 
carefully and with appropriate confidentiality. Personal information is not used or disclosed for 
purposes other than those for which it was collected, except with consent or as required by law. 
This information is retained only as long as necessary and The Salvation Army does not trade, 
rent or sell any personal information to third parties. A privacy officer has been appointed to 
monitor compliance and help ensure that the Army is adhering to best practice.

Donations

The Salvation Army accepts unrestricted gifts, as well as gifts restricted for specific programs 
and purposes, provided that such gifts are consistent with its stated mission, purposes, and pri-
orities. Gifts may be restricted to specific Salvation Army programs/purposes or communities 
throughout Canada and around the world where The Salvation Army has established operations.  

After a gift has been accepted, if circumstances should at any time make it impractical, in the 
view of The Salvation Army acting reasonably, to apply the gift to the designated purpose, it may 
re-designate the purpose of the gift using its best efforts to adhere as closely as possible to the 
original intent of the gift.  

Except as directed otherwise by the donor, The Salvation Army uses funds raised in public appeals 
for its community and social services programs and activities, rather than for its congregational 
ministries.
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Imagine Canada’s Standards Program

The Salvation Army places accountability at the core of its re-
lationships with its donors and members of the public. The 
Salvation Army is accredited by Imagine Canada’s Standards 
Programs for charities and not-for-profit organizations. The ac-
creditation recognizes those organizations that have taken action 
to bolster trust with the public by identifying and reducing or-
ganizational risk, improving board governance practices, being 
transparent and accountable with finances and fundraising and 
fostering a strong workforce.

The Army is one of fewer than 300 of Canada’s 80,000 registered charities that have attained 
this accreditation.

Management Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The consolidated financial statements in this report are the responsibility of management. They 
have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for 
not-for-profit organizations, as established by the Canadian Accounting Standards Board. 

The preparation of financial information is an integral part of the ongoing management of The 
Salvation Army. Management has established internal control systems to ensure that all financial 
details are objective and reliable, and that the organization’s assets are safeguarded.

The Governing Council has overall responsibility for the financial statements, assisted by the Audit 
Committee, which meets regularly with management as well as internal and external auditors 
to ensure the adequacy of internal controls over financial reporting, and to review the financial 
statements, the external auditors’ report, and this management commentary. The Governing 
Council appoints the external auditors and approves the financial statements, based on recom-
mendations from the Audit Committee.

The financial statements have been audited by external auditors KPMG LLP, Chartered Profes-
sional Accountants and Licensed Public Accountants. Their report outlines the scope of KPMG’s 
examination and presents their opinion on the financial statements.



 

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG LLP. 

 

 
KPMG LLP 
Vaughan Metropolitan Centre 
100 New Park Place, Suite 1400 
Vaughan, ON  L4K 0J3 
Canada 
Telephone 905 265 5900 
Fax 905 265 6390 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To The Governing Council of The Salvation Army in Canada 

Qualified Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Governing Council of The Salvation 
Army in Canada (the Entity), which comprise: 

 the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2025 

 the consolidated statement of operations for the year then ended 

 the consolidated statement of changes in fund balances for the year then ended 

 the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

 and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies 

(Hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements"). 
In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified 
Opinion" section of our auditor's report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2025, and its 
consolidated results of operations and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 
In common with many charitable organizations, the Entity derives revenue from charitable 
donations, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. 
Accordingly, verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of 
the Entity. 
Therefore, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to: 

 the current assets reported in the consolidated balance sheets as at March 31, 2025 and 
March 31, 2024 

 the charitable donations revenue and excess of revenue over expenses reported in the 
consolidated statements of operations for the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 
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 the operating fund balances, at the beginning and end of the year, reported in the consolidated 
statements of changes in fund balances for the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 
2024 

 the excess of revenue over expenses reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows for 
the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024. 

Our opinion on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 was qualified 
accordingly because of the possible effects of this limitation in scope. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements" section of our auditor's report. 
We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our qualified opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
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We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue 
as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an 
opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
 
Vaughan, Canada 
 
June 25, 2025 
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THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Consolidated Balance Sheet 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 
  2025 2024 
 

Assets 
 

Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,881 $ 92,409 
Receivables and other current assets 42,685 53,364 
  102,566 145,773 

 

Investments (note 4) 1,646,709 1,571,366 
Tangible and intangible capital assets (note 6) 926,395 836,150 
Other assets (note 8(a)) 3,667 4,416 
Accrued pension asset (note 10(a)) – 18,306 
 

  $ 2,679,337 $ 2,576,011 
 

Liabilities and Fund Balances 
 

Current liabilities: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7) $ 115,703 $ 114,486 
Deferred revenue 67,135 70,757 
Loans and mortgages payable (note 9) 12,083 17,755 
  194,921 202,998 

 

Long-term liabilities: 
Future pension and other retirement benefits (note 10(a)) 294,271 114,415 
Loans and mortgages payable (note 9) 39,533 35,432 
Deposits on life leases (note 11) 10,782 10,836 
Other liabilities (notes 8(b) and 10(b)) 4,424 4,563 
  349,010 165,246 

 

Total liabilities 543,931 368,244 
 

Fund balances: 
Operating (note 12(a)) 222,875 360,034 
Endowment (note 12(b)) 56,809 54,862 
Other Restricted (note 12(c)) 1,011,421 1,044,959 
Capital 844,301 747,912 
  2,135,406 2,207,767 

 

Commitments and contingencies (note 18) 
 

  $ 2,679,337 $ 2,576,011 
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

On behalf of The Governing Council: 
 
     
Chief Financial Officer and Territorial Financial Secretary 
 

     
Chief Operating Officer and Territorial Secretary for Business Administration 



 

2 

THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Consolidated Statement of Operations 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 
  Operating  Restricted Funds  2025 2024 
  Fund Endowment Other Capital Total Total 
 
Revenue: 

Public support: 
Charitable donations $ 203,677 $ 41 $ 45,681 $ – $ 249,399 $ 237,154 
Sale of donated goods 187,621 – – – 187,621 184,865 
  391,298 41 45,681 – 437,020 422,019 

Government funding (notes 14 and 18(d)) 457,881 – 28,896 616 487,393 440,555 
Fees for service 64,823 – – – 64,823 63,724 
Investment (note 13) 136,656 – 128 – 136,784 181,187 
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets 444 – – 29,527 29,971 59,263 
Other 16,223 – 210 501 16,934 23,449 
  1,067,325 41 74,915 30,644 1,172,925 1,190,197 

 
Expenses (note 15): 

Charitable programs and services: 
Addictions, corrections and residential 283,045 – – – 283,045 261,305 
Health care 213,469 – – – 213,469 217,897 
Community and family services 98,373 – – – 98,373 96,901 
Congregational ministries 46,409 – – – 46,409 46,775 
Children and youth 19,774 – – – 19,774 17,858 
Educational 9,981 – 129 – 10,110 9,320 
Overseas development and missions 1,113 – 8,142 – 9,255 6,374 
Other programs and services 16,405 – – – 16,405 18,476 
  688,569 – 8,271 – 696,840 674,906 

Thrift store operations 168,171 – – – 168,171 160,725 
Headquarters' operations 97,134 – 32 – 97,166 90,951 
Fundraising and public relations 26,969 – 242 – 27,211 26,354 
Amortization – – – 43,554 43,554 41,420 
Other 9,063 – – – 9,063 10,924 
  989,906 – 8,545 43,554 1,042,005 1,005,280 

 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses $ 77,419 $ 41 $ 66,370 $ (12,910) $ 130,920 $ 184,917 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA  
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Fund Balances 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 
  Operating  Restricted Funds  
2025 Fund Endowment Other Capital Total 
  (note 12(a)) (note 12(b)) (note 12(c)) 
 
Fund balances, beginning of year $ 360,034 $ 54,862 $ 1,044,959 $ 747,912 $ 2,207,767 
 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue  

over expenses 77,419 41 66,370 (12,910) 130,920 
 
Change in cumulative translation  

adjustment 959 – – – 959 
 
Remeasurement and  

other items (note 10(a)) (204,240) – – – (204,240) 
 
Net interfund transfers (note 16) (11,297) 1,906 (99,908) 109,299 – 
 
Fund balances, end of year $ 222,875 $ 56,809 $ 1,011,421 $ 844,301 $ 2,135,406 
 
 
  Operating  Restricted Funds  
2024 Fund Endowment Other Capital Total 
  (note 12(a)) (note 12(b)) (note 12(c)) 
 
Fund balances, beginning of year $ 407,548 $ 53,308 $ 856,618 $ 691,574 $ 2,009,048 
 
Excess of revenue over expenses 123,542 12 42,245 19,118 184,917 
 
Change in cumulative translation  

adjustment 6 – – – 6 
 
Remeasurement and  

other items (note 10(a)) 13,796 – – – 13,796 
 
Net interfund transfers (note 16) (184,858) 1,542 146,096 37,220 – 
 
Fund balances, end of year $ 360,034 $ 54,862 $ 1,044,959 $ 747,912 $ 2,207,767 
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA  
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025, with comparative information for 2024 
 
  2025 2024 
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities: 

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 130,920 $ 184,917 
Items not affecting cash (note 17(a)) (79,638) (155,008) 
Change in non-cash operating working capital (note 17(b)) 8,274 40,409 
Contributions to defined benefit and supplementary  

retirement pension plans (3,096) (1,710) 
Contributions to other retirement benefits (11,478) (5,120) 
  44,982 63,488 

 
Financing activities: 

Decrease in other assets 749 645 
Repayment of loans and mortgages payable (4,941) (7,444) 
Increase in loans and mortgages payable 3,370 8,776 
Decrease in other liabilities 24 (1,532) 
Net change in deposits on life leases (54) (96) 
  (852) 349 

 
Investing activities: 

Net proceeds of investments 26,211 7,346 
Additions to tangible and intangible capital assets (146,000) (128,221) 
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 42,172  74,025  
  (77,617) (46,850) 

 
Change in cumulative translation adjustment 959 6 
 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (32,528) 16,993 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 92,409 75,416  
 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 59,881 $ 92,409 
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 
 

The Governing Council of The Salvation Army in Canada (the "Governing Council"), a corporation 
established by a Special Act of Parliament, is the primary legal entity through which The Salvation 
Army, an international movement, conducts its operations in Canada. The Governing Council is a 
religious, charitable and not-for-profit organization, registered by Canada Revenue Agency for 
tax-deductible contributions, with every other Salvation Army operation registered as an associated 
charity of the Governing Council. The Salvation Army Corporation of Bermuda is a controlled entity 
through which the Governing Council conducts its operations in Bermuda. 

The Salvation Army is an international Christian Church. Its message is based on the Bible; its 
ministry is motivated by love for God and the needs of humanity. Its mission is to share the love of 
Jesus Christ, meet human needs and be a transforming influence in the communities of the world. 

The Salvation Army in Canada and Bermuda (the "Army") comprises Territorial Headquarters, four 
divisional headquarters, William & Catherine Booth University College, National Recycling 
Operations, and over 400 operating ministry units, some of which are separately incorporated. 
Ministry unit operations include corps (churches), community and family services centres, long-term 
care facilities, hospices and a hospital, transitional housing and shelters, addictions and rehabilitation 
centres, thrift stores and other social programs. 

1. Basis of presentation: 

These consolidated financial statements present, in accordance with Canadian accounting 
standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the Chartered Professional Accountants of 
Canada Handbook - Accounting ("CPA Canada Handbook"), the assets, liabilities, fund 
balances, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Governing Council and its controlled 
entities. 

(a) Operating Fund: 

The purpose of the Operating Fund is to record the administrative and operating activities 
of the Army, including the receipt and use of funds with no external restrictions. 

(b) Restricted Funds: 

(i) Endowment Fund: 

The purpose of the Endowment Fund is to record the principal amounts of externally 
restricted endowment contributions and unrestricted funds internally designated as 
endowments, where the amounts are to be maintained in perpetuity. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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1. Basis of presentation (continued): 

External restrictions refer to any conditions or specific uses that have been requested 
or required by the donors. Internal restrictions refer to those funds which the Army has 
earmarked for specific purposes, which are not subject to any donor or other third-party 
restrictions on their use. 

(ii) Capital Fund: 

The purpose of the Capital Fund is to record tangible and intangible capital assets, 
including land, buildings, furniture, equipment and software implementation costs as 
well as the related debt and net investment of the Army in such assets. Interest 
expense associated with debt financing is recorded in the Operating Fund. 

(iii) Other Restricted Funds: 

The Other Restricted Funds record receipt and use of funds that are either externally or 
internally restricted (note 12(c)), other than Endowment or Capital Fund items. 

Externally restricted funds include the receipt and use of funds for international 
development campaigns, as well as other donations and legacies with external 
restrictions, other than endowments. 

Internally restricted funds represent reserves designated by the Army for specific 
purposes, including future years' operations. Included in internally restricted funds is 
the Army's excess investment earnings reserve. Under Army policy, investment 
earnings are allocated for operations based on an expected long-term rate of return. In 
years when actual earnings are greater, the excess is placed in reserve for future years 
when actual earnings are less than the expected long-term rate of return. This 
approach helps mitigate the impact of inherent volatility in the capital markets on the 
Army's operations. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies: 

(a) Cash and cash equivalents: 

The Army considers deposits in banks, certificates of deposit and other short-term 
investments, with a maturity of 90 days or less, held for operating purposes as cash and 
cash equivalents. From time to time, the long-term investment portfolio, while having no 
policy allocation to cash and cash equivalents, holds cash and cash equivalents as a short-
term tactical strategy. Such investments are shown under the investments caption in the 
non-current assets section of the consolidated balance sheet as they are not used for 
current operating needs. 

(b) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. The Army has elected 
to carry all investments at fair value and as a result, they are revalued monthly. All financial 
instruments other than investments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost. 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition or disposal of investments are expensed as 
incurred. 

Receivables are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year. If 
there is an indicator of impairment, the Army determines if there is a significant adverse 
change in the expected amount or timing of future cash flows from the financial asset. If 
there is a significant adverse change in the expected cash flows, the carrying value of the 
financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present value of the expected cash flows, 
the amount that could be realized from selling the financial asset or the amount the Army 
expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral. If events and circumstances 
reverse in a future year, an impairment loss is reversed to the extent of the improvement, 
not exceeding the initial impairment charge. 

(c) Interest rate hedging: 

The Army uses interest rate swaps as a hedging strategy to manage interest rate volatility 
on some long-term mortgages and uses the accrual basis of accounting for hedges. Gains 
or losses realized on the settlement of the hedging item are deferred until the settlement of 
the hedged item. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

At the inception of the hedging relationship, the Army designates that hedge accounting will 
be applied. The Army formally documents the hedging relationship between the hedging 
instruments and hedged items. At the inception of the hedge and throughout its term, the 
terms of the hedging item and hedged item are the same. 

Hedge accounting is used only when the notional amount of the swap matches the 
principal amount of the hedged item, the fair value of the swap at the inception is nil, the 
fixed rate is the same throughout the swap, the variable rate is based on the same index 
and includes the same or no adjustment, the debt instrument cannot be settled before 
maturity, and the swap matures within two weeks of the maturity date of the debt. 

(d) Tangible capital assets: 

At the date of acquisition, tangible capital assets are recorded at cost if purchased or 
constructed and at fair value if contributed.  

Tangible capital assets are written down to fair value or replacement cost to reflect partial 
impairments when conditions indicate that the assets no longer contribute to the Army's 
ability to provide goods and services, or that the value of future economic benefits or 
service potential associated with the tangible capital assets are less than their net carrying 
amounts. 

Capital assets with a cost exceeding $5 are stated at cost, less accumulated amortization, 
provided for on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

 
   Amortization 
   period 
 
Buildings  20 to 40 years 
Leasehold improvements Over the term of the lease 
Furniture and equipment  3 to 10 years 
Vehicles  5 years 
 
 

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense. Betterments which extend the 
estimated life of an asset are capitalized. Assets under construction are not amortized until 
they are available for use. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued):  

(e) Intangible capital assets: 

Software implementation costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and are 
recognized under tangible and intangible capital assets. Amortization is provided on a 
straight-line basis over the expected period of access to the software, which has been 
determined to be 10 years from the service commencement date. Software implementation 
costs are not amortized until they are available for use. 

(f) Contributions of materials and services: 

The Army receives contributions of goods and materials, as well as a significant amount of 
time from a substantial number of volunteers each year. The value of these contributions, 
excluding goods held for sale, is not recognized or disclosed in these consolidated financial 
statements due to the difficulty of determining the fair value of the contributions. Revenue 
associated with donated goods that are held for sale is recognized at the point of sale 
(note 2(g)). 

(g) Revenue recognition: 

The Army follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Restricted 
contributions and endowments are recognized as revenue of the appropriate restricted 
fund. When a restricted contribution is received for which, a restricted fund is not 
established, the contribution is deferred in the Operating Fund and recognized as revenue 
in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. 

Unrestricted revenues, including donations, government funding and fees for services are 
recognized as revenue in the Operating Fund when received or receivable if the amount to 
be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Sale of donated goods includes sales of used clothing and other goods that have been 
donated to the Army's thrift stores. Revenue is recognized at the point of sale. 

Investment income includes interest income, dividends, net realized gains or losses on the 
sale of investments and change in net unrealized gain on investments. Restricted and 
unrestricted investment income is recognized as revenue in the appropriate fund when 
earned. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued):  

(h) Future pension and other retirement benefits: 

(i) Officers' retirement benefits: 

The Army maintains a non-contributory defined benefit pension plan for all 
commissioned officers and auxiliary-captains, which is registered with the Financial 
Services Regulatory Authority of Ontario. Commissioned officers are enrolled in the 
plan at the date of commissioning and auxiliary-captains at the date of warranting. The 
Army also provides other retirement benefits to eligible officers, including 
supplementary allowances and medical and dental benefits. The Army uses actuarial 
reports prepared by independent actuaries as the basis for its funding decisions. 

The Army accrues its obligations under benefit plans and the related costs, net of plan 
assets. The following policies have been adopted: 

(a) the cost of pensions and the other retirement benefits earned by officers are 
actuarially determined using the projected benefit method prorated on service and 
management's best estimate of expected plan investment performance, salary 
escalation, retirement ages of officers and expected health care costs; 

(b) the plan assets, which are recorded at fair value, and the accrued benefit obligation 
are measured at March 31 of each year; 

(c) the discount rate used to determine the accrued benefit obligation is determined by 
reference to market interest rates at the measurement date on high-quality debt 
instruments with cash flows that match the timing and amount of expected benefit 
payments; 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued):  

(d) actuarial gains (losses) on plan assets arising from the difference between the 
actual and expected return on plan assets for a period are immediately recognized 
in the consolidated statement of changes in fund balances, as are actuarial gains 
(losses) on the accrued benefit obligation that arise from differences between 
actual and expected experience and from the changes in the actuarial assumptions 
used to determine the accrued benefit obligation. These changes are shown in the 
consolidated statement of changes in fund balances as remeasurement and other 
items; and 

(e) past service costs arising from plan amendments are recognized immediately in 
the consolidated statement of changes in fund balances. 

(ii) Employees' retirement benefits: 

The Army makes regular contributions to a group Registered Retirement Savings Plan, 
administered by a third party, on behalf of each eligible employee. All permanent 
full-time and part-time employees are eligible for enrolment in the plan following 
completion of three months of service. 

Several ministry units are part of multi-employer defined benefit or defined contribution 
plans under which contributions are made by the individual ministry units (and the 
employees). The ministry units have no direct liability or entitlement to any unfunded 
liability or surplus in these plans related to their current or former employees. 

(i) Translation of foreign currencies: 

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been translated into Canadian 
dollars at exchange rates prevailing at the year-end date. Revenue and expenses and 
allocations have been translated using exchange rates prevailing on the transaction date. 

Exchange gains and losses arising from the translation of the financial statements of The 
Salvation Army Corporation of Bermuda are recognized in the Operating Fund balances on 
the consolidated balance sheet. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued):  

(j) The Salvation Army Grace Communities Corporation ("GCC") operates three housing units, 
with two providing tenants with a life lease agreement on the unit they occupy. Life lease 
agreements are either guaranteed or non-guaranteed and are recorded as follows: 

(i) Guaranteed: 

Life leases for which the resident is guaranteed a refund of 90% of the purchase price 
on vacating the unit are accounted for as deposits on life leases when the resident 
takes possession of the unit, except for the non-guaranteed 10%, which is recognized 
as revenue. Prior to possession, cash deposits and instalments paid are recorded as 
deposits on life leases. 

(ii) Non-guaranteed: 

Life leases for which the resident is not guaranteed any portion of their purchase price 
on vacating the unit are recognized as sales of the unit when the resident takes 
possession. Prior to possession, cash deposits and instalments paid are recorded as 
deposits on life leases. 

(k) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and 
the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Items subject to such 
estimates and assumptions include accrued liabilities, assets and obligations related to 
future pension and other retirement benefits and the valuation of certain investments. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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3. Credit facilities: 

The Army has a demand revolving operating facility bearing interest at the prime rate with a 
Canadian bank for up to $5,000 (2024 - $5,000), to cover overdrafts, as well as standby letters 
of credit. At year end, the Army had not drawn on this line of credit, other than to issue standby 
letters of credit (note 18(c)). 

4. Investments: 

An analysis of the carrying value of investments is as follows: 

 
  2025 2024 
 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,223 $ 20,691 
Fixed income 113,692 99,226 
Pooled funds: 

Fixed income 312,352 287,388 
Equities 1,868 12,301 

Equities 823,664 794,398 
Real estate 101,793 107,428 
Infrastructure 209,089 184,429 
Private debt 71,028 65,505 
 
  $ 1,646,709 $ 1,571,366 
 

Fixed income investments mature at various dates between April 2025 and December 2064 
(2024 - December 2024 and December 2064), and bear interest at fixed rates between 0.25% 
and 9.00% (2024 - 0.25% and 9.00%) 

The carrying value of investments held in the general investment fund portfolio totals 
$1,636,593 (2024 - $1,562,131), while $10,116 (2024 - $9,235) relates to other investment 
funds held by the Army. 

In addition, current assets include interest and dividends receivable and accrued investment 
income totalling $5,611 (2024 - $8,106) and current liabilities includes investment purchases 
pending totalling $3,868 (2024 - $4,464), bringing the total general investment fund portfolio 
value to $1,638,336 (2024 - $1,565,773). 
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5. Financial risks: 

(a) Investment risk management: 

Risk management relates to the understanding and active management of risks associated 
with all areas of the Army and the associated operating environment. Investments are 
primarily exposed to interest rate, market price and foreign currency risks. There have been 
no significant changes to the risk exposures from 2024. The Army has formal policies and 
procedures that establish a target asset mix, requiring diversification of investments within 
categories and setting limits on exposure to individual investments. These policies help 
mitigate the impact of these risks on the Army's investments. 

(b) Interest rate risk: 

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the 
value of fixed income investments held by the Army. This risk is managed by staggering the 
terms of the investments held, and ensuring diversification of the holdings. 

The Army is exposed to interest rate risk on 21 (2024 - 17) instruments on the financing of 
its properties. The Army has entered into interest rate swaps with major Canadian banks to 
exchange the variable interest payments for fixed interest rates on all but one (2024 - one) 
of its variable rate loans. Swap interest rates range from 2.33% to 5.28% (2024 - 2.33% to 
5.28%). As at March 31, 2025, the swaps have principal outstanding of $30,409 (2024 - 
$25,433) that reduces on a basis consistent with the repayment of principal of the 
underlying debt. The swaps mature between August 29, 2025 and August 15, 2033. By 
effectively converting the interest rates from variable to fixed, the Army has eliminated 
almost all the volatility, consistent with its interest rate risk management objectives. The 
one unhedged loan has a principal outstanding of $236 (2024 - one unhedged loan has a 
principal outstanding of $345) as at March 31, 2025 and an interest rate of 3.84% (2024 - 
6.09%), tied to the one month bankers' acceptance Canadian dollar offered rate. 

(c) Market price risk: 

Market price risk arises as a result of investing in equity investments and fixed income 
investments. Fluctuations in the market expose the Army to a risk of loss. The Army 
mitigates this risk through controls to monitor and limit concentration levels. 
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5. Financial risks (continued): 

(d) Foreign currency risk: 

As at March 31, 2025, investments in foreign markets represent 57% (2024 - 58%) of the 
investment portfolio. 

Foreign currency risk arises from gains and losses due to fluctuations in foreign currency 
exchange rates on the Army's foreign investments. The Army does not hedge its foreign 
currency risk on these investments because individual equities are held for the long term 
and in multiple currencies. As a result, any residual foreign exchange risk is considered 
acceptable in the long term without implementing a hedging strategy. 

Within the fixed income component of the portfolio, the Army's investment policy allows 
investment managers to hold a limited amount of non-Canadian dollar denominated bonds 
and when they do, to employ forward contracts to eliminate any related foreign currency 
risk. 

6. Tangible and intangible capital assets: 
 

   Accumulated Net book 
2025  Cost amortization value 
 
Land   $ 150,703 $ – $ 150,703 
Buildings  1,050,223 527,156 523,067 
Leasehold improvements  36,842 25,784 11,058 
Furniture and equipment  110,070 71,845 38,225 
Vehicles  29,061 21,287 7,774 
Construction in progress  148,795 – 148,795 
Software implementation costs  46,897 124 46,773 
 
   $ 1,572,591 $ 646,196 $ 926,395 
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6. Tangible and Intangible capital assets (continued): 
 

   Accumulated Net book 
2024  Cost amortization value 
 
Land   $ 151,676 $ – $ 151,676 
Buildings  1,050,177 514,476 535,701 
Leasehold improvements  33,103 22,442 10,661 
Furniture and equipment  102,239 64,534 37,705 
Vehicles  24,849 18,860 5,989 
Construction in progress  73,947 – 73,947 
Software implementation costs in progress 20,471 – 20,471 
 
   $ 1,456,462 $ 620,312 $ 836,150 
 

As at March 31, 2025, $32,035 (2024 - $20,471) of the software implementation costs 
represented assets not yet in use. 

As at March 31, 2025, the Army had assets held for sale with a net book value of $3,921 
(2024 - $6,913). 

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances of $9,154 
(2024 - $13,237), which include amounts payable for payroll related taxes and government 
subsidy clawbacks. 

8. Other assets and liabilities: 

(a) Other assets: 

Included in other assets are charitable remainder trusts amounting to $3,411 (2024 - 
$3,411). A charitable remainder trust is an arrangement in which property or money is 
donated to a charity, but the donor continues to use the property and/or receive income 
from it while living. 

(b) Other liabilities: 

Other liabilities include gift annuities, which are planned giving arrangements, in the 
amount of $1,891 (2024 - $2,157). 
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9. Loans and mortgages payable: 

Loans and mortgages payable are secured by either investments or tangible capital assets 
pledged in the amount of $20,526 (2024 - $21,641), bear interest at rates ranging from 0.00% 
to 7.63% (2024 - 0.00% to 7.63%) with an average interest rate of approximately 3.02% (2024 - 
2.71%) and extend for terms of up to 10 years from March 31, 2025. 

Some of these mortgages are subsidized by governments so that the effective interest rate to 
the Army is reduced. 

Interest expense on loans and mortgages totals $1,294 (2024 - $1,222). 

The aggregate amount of principal repayments required in each of the next five years and 
thereafter is as follows: 

 
 
2026   $ 12,083 
2027  6,186 
2028  10,951 
2029  3,076 
2030  9,071 
Thereafter  10,249 
   51,616 
 
Less current portion  12,083 
 
    $ 39,533 
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10. Future pension and other retirement benefits: 

(a) Officers' retirement benefits: 

 
     Total future 
  Defined  Other pension 
  benefit Supplementary retirement and other 
  pension retirement benefit retirement 
2025 plan pension plans benefits 
 
Accrued benefit obligation $ 304,568 $ 78,834 $ 153,613 $ 537,015 
Fair value of plan assets 242,744 – – 242,744 
 
Plan liability $ 61,824 $ 78,834 $ 153,613 $ 294,271 
 

 
     Total future 
  Defined  Other pension 
  benefit Supplementary retirement and other 
  pension retirement benefit retirement 
2024 plan pension plans benefits 
 
Accrued benefit obligation $ 218,190 $ 21,801 $ 92,614 $ 332,605 
Fair value of plan assets 236,496 – – 236,496 
 
Plan liability (asset) $ (18,306) $ 21,801 $ 92,614 $ 96,109 
 

Continuity of the future pension and retirement benefits (asset) liability is as follows: 

 
  Defined  Other 
  benefit Supplementary retirement 
  pension retirement benefit 
  plan pension plans 2025 2024 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ (18,306) $ 21,801 $ 92,614 $ 96,109 $ 106,709 
Benefit expense 2,158 1,046 5,292 8,496 10,026 
Employer contributions – (3,096) (11,478) (14,574) (6,830) 
Remeasurement and  

other items 77,972  59,083  67,185  204,240  (13,796) 
 
Balance, end of year $ 61,824 $ 78,834 $ 153,613 $ 294,271 $ 96,109 
 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 
 

19 

10. Future pension and other retirement benefits (continued): 

The Army's net benefit plan expenses are as follows: 

 
  Defined  Other 
  benefit Supplementary retirement 
  pension retirement benefit 
2025 plan pension plans Total 
 
Current service cost $ 2,982 $ 53 $ 824 $ 3,859 
Interest cost (recovery) (824) 993 4,468 4,637 
 
  $ 2,158 $ 1,046 $ 5,292 $ 8,496 
 

 
  Defined  Other 
  benefit Supplementary retirement 
  pension retirement benefit 
2024 plan pension plans Total 
 
Current service cost $ 3,964 $ 74 $ 803 $ 4,841 
Interest cost (recovery) (315) 1,052 4,448 5,185 
 
  $ 3,649 $ 1,126 $ 5,251 $ 10,026 
 

Additional expenses for officers' benefits, consisting of cash payments made by the Army 
directly to beneficiaries for its unfunded other retirement benefit plans and other current 
benefits for the active officers were $5,393 (2024 - $2,417). 
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10. Future pension and other retirement benefits (continued): 

Actuarial valuations for all plans are performed at least every three years. The defined 
benefit pension plan was last valued for funding purposes as at March 31, 2022. At that 
time, the plan had a surplus, measured on a going concern basis (i.e., assuming continued 
operations of the pension plan), of $50,692 or 28.4%, and a surplus of $45,565 or 24.9% 
on a solvency basis (i.e., assuming the pension plan were to be wound up on the valuation 
date). The deficit reflected in these consolidated financial statements, as an accrued 
pension liability, is $61,824 (2024 - asset of $18,306). The main reason for the difference 
relates to the discount rates used for the respective valuations, which were 4.7% (2024 - 
4.9%) per annum for the accounting valuation at March 31, 2025 and 5.8% per annum for 
the going concern funding valuation at March 31, 2022. 

During the year, the Army approved changes to the defined benefit pension plan for 
officers, which are effective April 1, 2025, as well as changes to the supplementary pension 
and other retirement benefits, which were retroactive to April 1, 2024. As such, the past 
service costs associated with the plan changes have been recognized as of March 31, 
2025 and the future pension and other retirement benefits liability has been increased to 
reflect these changes. 

(b) Pre- and post-retirement benefits: 

Included in other liabilities are accrued pre- and post-retirement benefits of $2,474 (2024 - 
$2,311), representing health and sick leave future payments for certain ministry units. 

(c) Employees' retirement benefits: 

The contributions paid and expensed by the Army for the year amounted to $23,669 
(2024 - $23,161). The assets of the employees' retirement benefits plan are held separately 
from those of the Army in an independently administered fund. 

(d) Multi-employer benefit plans: 

Several ministry units are part of multi-employer defined benefit or defined contribution 
plans under which contributions are made by the individual ministry units (and the 
employees). For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, contributions were paid and 
expensed in the amount of $6,052 (2024 - $6,433) under the terms of these plans and 
reflected in these consolidated financial statements as part of charitable programs and 
services expenses. The ministry units have no direct liability or entitlement to any unfunded 
liability or surplus in these plans related to their current or former employees. 
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11. Deposits on life leases: 
 

  2025 2024 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 10,836 $ 10,932 
Amounts reclassified from deposits on life lease  

upon occupancy 29 31 
Current year activity: 

Refunds (80) (123) 
Amounts recognized as revenue  (3) (4) 

 
Balance, end of year $ 10,782 $ 10,836 
 

Under some life lease contracts signed to date, GCC has committed to each life occupancy 
resident that upon termination of the resident's life lease, GCC will attempt to lease the unit and 
reimburse the resident from the proceeds. However, as a minimum, GCC has guaranteed that 
the resident will receive not less than 90% of the original amount of the life lease proceeds. 
While repayment of these life lease proceeds could be required at any time, in the opinion of 
management, it is unlikely that material amounts of such repayments will be required in the 
next year. 

12. Fund balances: 

(a) The Operating Fund balances includes the cumulative translation adjustment of $5,782 
(2024 - $4,823) arising from the currency translation of self-sustaining operations in 
Bermuda. 

(b) The Endowment Fund balance is restricted as follows: 

 
  Externally Internally 
2025 restricted restricted Total 
 
Ministry units $ 8,702 $ 21,472 $ 30,174 
Divisions 4,414 1,462 5,876 
Territorial Headquarters 18,870 1,889 20,759 
 
  $ 31,986 $ 24,823 $ 56,809 
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12. Fund balances (continued): 
 

  Externally Internally 
2024 restricted restricted Total 
 
Ministry units $ 8,702 $ 19,566 $ 28,268 
Divisions 4,413 1,462 5,875 
Territorial Headquarters 18,830 1,889 20,719 
 
  $ 31,945 $ 22,917 $ 54,862 
 

(c) The Other Restricted Funds balance is restricted as follows: 

 
  Externally Internally 
2025 restricted restricted Total 
 
Ministry units $ 84,652 $ 184,584 $ 269,236 
Divisions 75,667 112,562 188,229 
Territorial Headquarters 31,255 522,701 553,956 
 
  $ 191,574 $ 819,847 $ 1,011,421 
 

 
  Externally Internally 
2024 restricted restricted Total 
 
Ministry units $ 93,724 $ 168,686 $ 262,410 
Divisions 60,405 114,375 174,780 
Territorial Headquarters 33,095 574,674 607,769 
 
  $ 187,224 $ 857,735 $ 1,044,959 
 

As described in note 1(b)(iii), the Army mitigates the impact of the inherent volatility in 
capital markets on its operations by planning its spending based on a long-term expected 
rate of return rather than the actual investment earnings recognized in a particular year. As 
a result, the Army maintains a reserve with a target balance between 25% and 33% of the 
fair market value of its investments portfolio. The balance of this internally restricted 
reserve held in the Other Restricted Funds was $492,042 (2024 - $515,674) and 
represents funds held for future operations in years when actual earnings are below the 
long-term expected rate of return. The general investment fund portfolio (note 4) was 
valued at $1,636,593 (2024 - $1,562,131), meaning the reserve balance represents 30% 
(2024 - 33%) of the market value. 
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13. Investment income: 
 

  2025 2024 
 
Interest $ 20,336 $ 20,597 
Dividends 14,894 13,807 
Net realized gain on sale of investments 85,106 15,521 
Change in net unrealized gain on investments 16,448 131,262 
 
  $ 136,784 $ 181,187 
 

14. Government funding: 

Sources of government funding comprise the following: 

 
  2025 2024 
 
Provincial and territorial $ 314,583 $ 306,093 
Municipal 114,726 103,006 
Federal 58,084 31,456 
 
  $ 487,393 $ 440,555 
 

15. Expenses by category: 

Expenses comprise the following categories: 

 
  2025 2024 
 
Salaries and benefits $ 644,115 $ 613,923 
Other program and general operating 236,722 234,418 
Occupancy 117,614 115,519 
Amortization 43,554 41,420 
 
  $ 1,042,005 $ 1,005,280 
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16. Net interfund transfers: 
 

    Other  
  Operating Endowment Restricted Capital 
2025 Fund Fund Funds Fund 
 
Funding of operations from reserves  $ 172,683 $ – $ (172,683) $ – 
Funding of tangible and intangible capital  

asset transactions from operations and  
reserves (59,986) – (93,463) 153,449 

Transfer funds to internally restricted  
reserves and endowment (134,237) 1,000 133,237 – 

Transfer of tangible capital asset sale 
 proceeds 14,944 – 29,206 (44,150) 

Transfer from reserves to endowments – 906 (906) – 
Transfers for future tangible capital asset  

repairs/maintenance (4,701) – 4,701  – 
 
  $ (11,297) $ 1,906 $ (99,908) $ 109,299 
 

 
    Other  
  Operating Endowment Restricted Capital 
2024 Fund Fund Funds Fund 
 
Funding of operations from reserves  $ 115,872 $ – $ (116,660) $ 788 
Funding of tangible and intangible capital  

asset transactions from operations and  
reserves (45,382) – (66,992) 112,374 

Transfer funds to internally restricted  
reserves and endowment (247,542) 2 247,540 – 

Transfer of tangible capital asset sale 
proceeds 1,123 – 74,819 (75,942) 

Transfer from reserves to endowments – 1,540 (1,540) – 
Transfers for future tangible capital asset  

repairs/maintenance (8,929) – 8,929  – 
 
  $ (184,858) $ 1,542 $ 146,096 $ 37,220 
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17. Consolidated statement of cash flows: 

(a) Items not affecting cash: 

 
  2025 2024 
 

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets $ (29,971) $ (59,263) 
Amortization 43,554 41,420 
Decrease in pre-and post-retirement benefits (163) (408) 
Other retirement benefits expense 5,292 5,251 
Defined benefit and supplementary retirement  

pension plan expense 3,204 4,775 
Net realized gain on sale of investments (85,106) (15,521) 
Change in net unrealized gain on investments (16,448) (131,262) 
 

  $ (79,638) $ (155,008) 
 

(b) Change in non-cash operating working capital: 

 
  2025 2024 
 

Receivables and other current assets $ 10,679 $ (11,724) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,217 13,904 
Deferred revenue (3,622) 38,229  
 

  $ 8,274 $ 40,409 
 

18. Commitments and contingencies: 

(a) Lease commitments: 

The Army has lease commitments for premises used in its operations. These leases expire 
on or before 2057. The lease payments are due as follows: 

 
 
2026   $ 19,389 
2027  16,126 
2028  11,272 
2029  7,473 
2030  4,064 
Thereafter  6,069 
 
    $ 64,393 
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18. Commitments and contingencies (continued): 

(b) Other commitments: 

The Army has entered into software as a service (SaaS) agreements that relate to ongoing 
services and are typically payable over the contract term in accordance with the payment 
terms outlined in the agreements. The payments are due as follows: 

 
 
2026   $ 5,532 
2027  5,813 
2028  4,078 
2029  2,434 
2030  948 
Thereafter  350 
 
    $ 19,155 
 

(c) Letters of credit and letters of comfort: 

The Army enters into agreements in the normal course of operations that contain features 
which meet the definition of a guarantee, according to the CPA Canada Handbook - 
Accounting. Various debt obligations (such as overdrafts and lines of credit) related to 
certain ministry units have been directly guaranteed by the Governing Council. No material 
loss is anticipated by reason of such agreements and guarantees. 

As at March 31, 2025, the Army had issued letters of credit totaling $1,818 (2024 - $1,833). 
These are primarily irrevocable standby letters of credit issued in favour of municipalities 
and other entities requiring performance guarantees on projects undertaken by the Army. 

(d) Contingent liabilities: 

The Army receives government assistance in the form of forgivable loans to fund some 
capital projects. This funding is considered a grant as long as the Army continues to meet 
the terms of the agreements. In the event of default, the funding is repayable to the 
government. As at year end, the total of forgivable loans that would be repayable if the 
Army defaulted was $38,125 (2024 - $38,062). The Army is currently in compliance with all 
such agreements and, accordingly, no amounts are recorded as a liability in these 
consolidated financial statements related to this assistance. 



THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE SALVATION ARMY IN CANADA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
(In thousands of dollars) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 
 

27 

18. Commitments and contingencies (continued): 

(e) Government capital contributions for programs: 

The Army acquired title to a property from the City of Yellowknife in fiscal 2019 as part of 
an agreement to operate a men's homeless transitional facility. Under the agreement, the 
Army will continue to operate and maintain the facility as required for a set period and upon 
failure to do so, will transfer the facility and the land on which it stands, valued at $5,946, 
back to the City of Yellowknife. The Army intends to operate the program for the 
foreseeable future and meet all the conditions set by the government with respect to its 
operation. 

(f) Legal actions: 

The Army is party to legal actions arising in the ordinary course of operations. While it is not 
feasible to predict the outcome of these actions, it is the opinion of management that the 
resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the operations of the 
Army. 

19. Comparative information: 

The prior year comparative information in the statement of operations has been modified to 
reflect a change in the allocation of expenses associated with finance and accounting to align 
with current year presentation. Expenses under charitable programs and services have been 
reduced with an associated increase to headquarters' operations. 
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